










STATE MILITARY DEPARTMENT 
JOINT FORCE HEADQUARTERS ALABAMA NATIONAL GUARD 

1720 CONGRESSMAN WILLIAM L. DICKINSON DRIVE 
P. O. BOX 3711 

MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36109-0711 

 
     ATTENTION OF: 

REPLY TO 

                                              May 1, 2008 
 
Office of Construction and Facilities Management, Environmental 
 
 
Mr. Chad Reeves 
Alabama Department of Environmental Management 
Hydrogeology Section/Land Division 
Post Office Box 301463 
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-1463 
 
Dear Mr. Reeves: 
 
       Upon receiving the comments from your office dated April 16, 2008, we forwarded the findings to the 
contractor, the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Mobile district.  Melissa Shirley from the 
Environmental and HTRW Section, Engineering Division, USACE, reviewed the comments and responded 
as follows: 
 
       1.  Comment:  Naphthalene was not included on the analysis list of VOCs and should be added.  
RESPONSE: Naphthalene was inadvertently left off of the table.  It will be included as an analyte for the 
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds analysis run on soil and groundwater. 
 
       2.  Comment:  The detection limit for 1,1,2,2 Tetrachloroethane is higher than its respective PSV of 
0.055 µg/l. The lab should be requested to get the detection limit at least to, if not lower than, the PSV.  
RESPONSE:  The detection limit of 0.055 µg/L for 1,1,2,2 Tetrachloroethane is not attainable by the lab 
(Gulf Coast Analytical Laboratories GCAL in Baton Rouge, LA) using either method 8260B or method 
8021B. GCAL can get 0.227 µg/L MDL. I have canvassed other labs that have done work for us including 
Empirical Laboratories (can get 0.20 µg/L MDL) and TestAmerica and GPL Laboratories (both can only 
get a 1.0 µg/L RL). Based on the info above, it is not possible for us to get a detection limit of 0.055 µg/L 
for 1,1,2,2 Tetrachloroethane. We will have a statement to that effect from the lab to include in the report. 
 
       Additional questions should be addressed to Rachel Riggins, Environmental Engineer, 1720A 
Congressman Dickinson Drive, Montgomery, Alabama 36109 or e-mailed to rachel.riggins@us.army.mil; 
she may also be reached by phone at (334) 271-8187.  Thank you for your assistance. 
 
 
           Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
           WAYNE A. SARTWELL 
           Lieutenant Colonel, MS, ALARNG 
           Environmental Program Manager 











ONIS "TREY" GLENN, III 
DIRECTOR ADE 

Alabama Department of Environmental Management 
adem.alabama.gov 

1400 Coliseum Blvd. 36110-2059 • Post Office Box 301463 

July 15, 2009 

Alabama National Guard 
c/o: Mr. William Turk 
P.O. Box 3711 
Montgomery, AL 36109-0711 

Dear Mr. Turk: 

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-1463 
(334) 271-7700 

FAX (334) 271-7950 

RE : Alabama National Guard Site 
Organizational Maintenance Shop (OMS-28) 
1622 South Broad Street 
Mobile , Mobile County, Alabama 
Groundwater Incident No. GW 07-01-02 

r 

The Alabama Department of Environmental Management is in receipt of the following reports : 
"Supplemental Comprehensive Investigation Report" dated November 2008, and "Supplemental 
Comprehensive Investigation Groundwater Monitoring Report" dated April 2009. Upon review of 
the reports , the following was determined : 

• In the November 2008 repori the following Constituents of Concern (COes) were 
detected above ADEM 's Preliminary Screening Values (PSVs): Benzene, 
Chloromethane, Methylene Chloride, Naphthalene, Tetrachloroethene (PCE), and 
Trichloroethene (TCE). 

• In the April 2009 report the following COCs were detected above ADEM 's PSVs: 
Benzene, Naphthalene, PCE, and TCE. 

• The reports recommend conducting the remaining sampling events to fulfill the 4 events 
needed for an AR8CA assessment and complete the .A.RBCA assessment of the OMS-
28 site to determine further actions . The Department is in agreement with this 
recommendation . 

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 334/270- 5665 or by Email at 
jcreeves@adem.state.al.us . 

Si~~ere)y, 

~~-
Chad Reeves 
Hydrogeologist 
Groundwater Branch 
Land Division 

BOB RILEY 
GOVERNOR 

Birmingham Branch 
110 Vulcan Road 

Birmingham, AL 35209-4702 
(205) 942-6168 

(205) 941- 1603 (Fax) 

Decatur Branch 
2715 Sandlin Road, S. W 
Decatur, AL 35603-1333 

(256) 353-1713 
(256) 340-9359 (Fax) r:~ ..... 

"\ r ..... \'" 

* 

Mobile Branch 

2204 Perimeter Road 
Mobile, AL 36615-1131 

(251) 450-3400 
(251) 479-2593 (Fax) 

Mobile - Coastal 
4171 Commanders Drive 
Mobile, AL 36615-1421 

(251) 432-6533 
(251) 432-6598 (Fax) 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
MOBILE DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 2288 
MOBILE, AL  36628-0001 

 August 14, 2009   

Environmental and HTRW Section 
Engineering Division 
 
 
SUBJECT:  2nd Supplemental Comprehensive Investigation Groundwater Monitoring 
Report, Alabama National Guard Site, Organizational Maintenance Shop (OMS-
28), 1622 South Broad Street, Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama, Groundwater 
Incident No. GW 07-01-02 
 
 
Mr. Chad Reeves 
Alabama Department of Environmental Management 
Groundwater Branch 
P.O. Box 301463 
Montgomery, AL  36130-1463 
 
Dear Mr. Reeves:   
 
Thank you for your letter to the Alabama National Guard dated 15 July 
2009 providing your agreement with the recommendations provided in the 
Supplemental Comprehensive Investigation Report for the Alabama 
National Guard Site OMS-28 dated November 2008 and the Supplemental 
Comprehensive Investigation Groundwater Monitoring Report dated April 
2009. As recommended in the reports, the second quarterly monitoring 
event has been preformed and is documented in the enclosed groundwater 
monitoring report.  
 
Please provide your comments on the subject report to the Alabama 
National Guard. If you have any questions, please contact Melissa 
Shirley at (251)690-2616.   
 
     Sincerely, 

      
 
     Melissa L. Shirley, P.E. 
     Environmental Engineer 
 
      
 
cf: 
 
State Military Dept. Joint Force Headquarters Alabama National Guard ALJ4-
CFMO-ENV (Rachel Riggins), P.O. Box 3711, Montgomery, AL  36109-0711 
 
State Military Dept. Joint Force Headquarters Alabama National Guard ALJ4-
CFMO-ENV (Buzz Turk), P.O. Box 3711, Montgomery, AL  36109-0711 
 
 

REPLY TO                       
ATTENTION OF                          
REPLY TO                       
ATTENTION OF                          





DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
MOBILE DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 2288 
MOBILE, AL  36628-0001 

 December 11, 2009   
Environmental and HTRW Section 
Engineering Division 
 
 
SUBJECT:  3rd Supplemental Comprehensive Investigation Groundwater Monitoring 
Report, Alabama National Guard Site, Organizational Maintenance Shop (OMS-
28), 1622 South Broad Street, Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama, Groundwater 
Incident No. GW 07-01-02 
 
 
Mr. Chad Reeves 
Alabama Department of Environmental Management 
Groundwater Branch 
P.O. Box 301463 
Montgomery, AL  36130-1463 
 
Dear Mr. Reeves:   
 
Thank you for your letter to the Alabama National Guard dated 8 October 
2009 providing your review of the 2nd Supplemental Comprehensive 
Investigation Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Alabama National 
Guard Site OMS-28 dated August 2009. As noted in your letter, the site 
will not be able to reach closure until concentrations of PCE and TCE 
show a decreasing trend. The concentrations of these constituents did 
decrease in this sampling event and we propose conducting two more 
sampling events in 2010 to determine if concentrations continue to 
decrease.    
 
Please provide your comments on the subject report to the Alabama 
National Guard. If you have any questions, please contact Melissa 
Shirley at (251)690-2616.   
 
     Sincerely, 

      
 
     Melissa L. Shirley, P.E. 
     Environmental Engineer 
 
      
 
cf: 
 
State Military Dept. Joint Force Headquarters Alabama National Guard ALJ4-
CFMO-ENV (Rachel Riggins), P.O. Box 3711, Montgomery, AL  36109-0711 
 
State Military Dept. Joint Force Headquarters Alabama National Guard ALJ4-
CFMO-ENV (Buzz Turk), P.O. Box 3711, Montgomery, AL  36109-0711 
 

REPLY TO                       
ATTENTION OF                          
REPLY TO                       
ATTENTION OF                          





DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
MOBILE DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 2288 
MOBILE, AL  36628-0001 

 June 22, 2010   
Environmental and HTRW Section 
Engineering Division 
 
 
SUBJECT:  4th Supplemental Comprehensive Investigation Groundwater Monitoring 
Report, Alabama National Guard Site, Organizational Maintenance Shop (OMS-
28), 1622 South Broad Street, Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama, Groundwater 
Incident No. GW 07-01-02 
 
 
Mr. Colin Mitchell 
Alabama Department of Environmental Management 
Government Hazardous Waste Branch 
P.O. Box 301463 
Montgomery, AL  36130-1463 
 
Dear Mr. Reeves:   
 
On behalf of the Alabama National Guard, the Mobile District of the U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers has conducted a groundwater monitoring event at the 
Alabama National Guard Site OMS-28 located in Mobile, Alabama. The 
report documenting this groundwater monitoring event is enclosed for 
your review.     
 
Please provide your comments on the subject report to the Alabama 
National Guard. If you have any questions, please contact Melissa 
Shirley at (251)690-2616.   
 
     Sincerely, 

      
 
     Melissa L. Shirley, P.E. 
     Environmental Engineer 
 
      
 
cf: 
 
State Military Dept. Joint Force Headquarters Alabama National Guard ALJ4-
CFMO-ENV (Rachel Riggins), P.O. Box 3711, Montgomery, AL  36109-0711 
 
State Military Dept. Joint Force Headquarters Alabama National Guard ALJ4-
CFMO-ENV (Buzz Turk), P.O. Box 3711, Montgomery, AL  36109-0711 
 

REPLY TO                       
ATTENTION OF                          
REPLY TO                       
ATTENTION OF                          













LANCE R. LEFLEUR 

DIRECTOR ADEM ROBERT J. BENTU 

GOVERNC 

March 3 1 , 2011 

ARNG-ILE-C 
ATTN: LTC Munger 
III S. George Mason Dr. 
Arlington, VA 22204 

Alabama Department of Environmental Management 
adem.alabama.gov 

1400 Coliseum Blvd. 36110-2400 • Post Office Box 301463 
Montgomery Alilbalna 36130-1463 

(334) 271-7700 II FAX (334) 271-"1950 

RE: ADEM Review and Comments: 5th Supplemental Comprehensive Investigation 
Groundwater Monitoring Report. Mobile OMS 28 & 29, dated January 2011. 
Mobile OMS 28 & 29, Mobile County, Alabama 
DSMOA ID: 535-223-0031 

Dear Mrs. Munger, 

The Alabama Department of Environmental Management (ADEM or the Department) has 
reviewed the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers' (USACE or the Corps) subject document and has 
attached comments for your review and response. 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Colin Mitchell of 
the Governmental Hazardous Waste Branch at 334-271-7967 or via e-mail at 
cjmitchell@adem.state.al.us. 

Sincerely, 

Stephen A. Cobb, Chief 
Governmental Hazardous Waste Branch 
Land Division 

SAC/TPS/CM/mal 

Cc: Melissa :Shtrtey;{JS;A:.tit'tyCofPs'dfEl1ghi~Ft 
Rachel Riggins, Alabama National Guard 

Birmingham Branch Decatur EJranch Mobile Branch Mobile-Coastal 
110 Vulcan Road 2715 Sandlin Road. S. W. 2204 Peri meter Road 4171 Commanders Drive 
Birmingham. AL 35209-4702 Decatur. fll_ 35603-1333 .'ilablle .. ~L 36615-1131 \!labile. AL 36615-1421 
,205) 942-6168 256) 353-1713 251) 450-3400 251) 432-6533 
205) 941-1603 IFAX) ,256) 340-9359 (F'.X) (251) 479-2593 I FAX) 1251) 432-6598 (FAX) 



Mrs. Michaelle Munger 
March 31, 2011 
Page 2 of2 

ATTACHMENT 
5th Supplemental Comprehensive Investigation GWMR 

ADEM Review Comments 
Mobile OMS 28 & 29 

1. Groundwater Analytical Results: The tetrachloroethylene (PCE) concentration in well 
OMS-28-5 exceeded the ADEM PSV of 0.005 mg/L. Please address. 

2. Groundwater Analytical Results: The trichloroethylene (TCE) concentration in wells 
MW-8, OMS-28-3, and OMS-28-5 exceeded the ADEM PSV of 0.005 mg/L. Please 
address. 





Response to Comments, ADEM Letter dated 31 March 2011 
 
SUBJECT:  5th Supplemental Comprehensive Investigation Groundwater Monitoring Report, 
Alabama National Guard Site, Organizational Maintenance Shop (OMS-28), 1622 South Broad 
Street, Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama, Groundwater Incident No. GW 07-01-02 
 
 
ADEM Comment 1: Groundwater Analytical Results: The tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 
concentration in well OMS-28-5 exceeded the ADEM PSV of 0.005 mg/L. Please address. 

 
Response to Comment 1:  Only two chemicals of concern, PCE and TCE, were detected in the 
shallow groundwater at concentrations that exceeded their respective ADEM PSVs. PCE and 
TCE were not detected in the deep groundwater. A comparison of this sampling event and 
previous sampling events reveals that dissolved-phase VOC concentrations have generally 
remained stable at the site. The plume is small (about half an acre), and the majority site is 
wooded and undeveloped.  
 
An Alabama Risk Based Corrective Action (ARBCA) Report for the site was prepared and 
provided to your office on 16 March 2011. The ARBCA Report contains the evaluation of the 
cumulative risk present at the site and developed appropriate risk management levels for the site. 
The results of the risk evaluation demonstrated no current risk for human health at the site based 
on the current use of the property.  Note that there is no current risk to human health from 
chemicals in groundwater because all water used on/near the property for drinking and other 
purposes is supplied by the Mobile Area Water and Sewer System (MAWSS) public water 
supply.  
 
Based on the results of the ARBCA, we are proceeding with the preparation of a feasibility study 
to propose a path forward to address potential future use of the site. We understand that if the site 
is not released by ADEM for unrestricted residential use, an Alabama UECA and LUCIP will be 
required prior to approval of the final remedy.     
 
 
ADEM Comment 2: The trichloroethylene (TCE) concentration in wells MW-8, OMS-28-3, and 
OMS-28-5 exceeded the ADEM PSV of 0.005 mg/L. Please address. 
 
Response to Comment 2:  See response to comment 1. 
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